

Sessions (POCSO) case no. 119/2022

Order No. dt. 20.09.2022:

Accused Anil Roy is produced.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused Anil Roy.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused submitted that the accused/petitioner is innocent and falsely implicated in this case. He also submitted that there is no substantial allegation in the FIR which attract the Section imposed in the case.

Heard Ld. Spl. PP, who raised objection.

C.D is produced.

Perused the C.D including the statement of victim girl recorded u/s 161 of Cr.P.C.

On perusal of the C.D, it appears that there is material against the accused. Besides that, the investigation is at initial stage.

Considering the above facts and having regard to the initial stage of investigation, I am not inclined to grant bail to the petitioner.

Hence, the bail application of the accused/petitioner stands rejected.

Fix 29.09.2022 for production and I/O's report.

Return C.D today and produced the same on the date fixed.

D/C by me

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2nd Court, Jalpaiguri

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2nd Court, Jalpaiguri

